



**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**February 28, 2011 and November 30, 2010**

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

These financial statements have been prepared by management of Zimtu Capital Corp. Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

Zimtu Capital Corp.'s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Consolidated Balance Sheets**

	February 28, 2011 <i>(Unaudited)</i>	November 30, 2010 <i>(Audited)</i>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 3,090,189	\$ 2,056,883
Investments (Note 5)	13,573,589	9,563,352
Advances and accounts receivable	54,423	46,061
Subscriptions receivable	-	576,132
Prepaid expenses and deposits	4,505	34,181
	<u>16,722,706</u>	12,276,609
<b>Loan receivable</b>	<b>34,675</b>	<b>34,675</b>
<b>Deposits</b>	<b>15,562</b>	<b>15,562</b>
<b>Investments</b> (Note 5 (c) and (d))	<b>489,665</b>	<b>489,665</b>
<b>Equipment</b> (Note 7)	<b>191,086</b>	<b>211,499</b>
<b>Mineral property interests</b> (Note 6)	<b>837,659</b>	<b>804,297</b>
<b>Goodwill</b>	<b>145,898</b>	<b>145,898</b>
	<u>\$ 18,437,251</u>	<u>\$ 13,978,205</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 355,766	\$ 257,259
Due to related parties	21,447	45,798
Unearned revenue	1,512,865	482,865
Current income taxes payable	81,596	81,596
	<u>1,971,674</u>	867,518
<b>Future income taxes</b> (Note 13)	<b>476,438</b>	<b>476,438</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b> (Notes 9)	<b>268,200</b>	<b>261,731</b>
	<u>2,716,312</u>	1,605,687
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Capital stock (Note 8 (b))	6,372,737	5,674,399
Contributed surplus (Note 8 (b))	3,830,925	3,830,925
Retained earnings (deficit), per accompanying statement	5,517,277	2,867,194
	<u>15,720,939</u>	12,372,518
	<u>\$ 18,437,251</u>	<u>\$ 13,978,205</u>

Commitments (Notes 8, 11 and 12)  
Subsequent events (Note 14)

**Approved on behalf of the Board:**

"David Hodge"  
Director

"Patrick Power"  
Director

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.****Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Income and Retained Earnings (Deficit)  
For the Three Months ended February 28,  
(Unaudited)**

	2011	2010
<b>Revenue</b>		
Administrative fees (Note 11)	\$ 315,000	\$ 270,000
Unrealized gain on investments	2,110,656	(421,992)
Gain on sale of investments	601,711	176,577
	<u>3,027,367</u>	<u>24,585</u>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Advertising and promotion	48,053	24,569
Amortization	21,762	18,800
Bank charges and interest	1,380	2,617
Filing fees	11,150	24,743
Investor relations	21,362	16,085
Office, rent and telephone	65,217	83,967
Professional fees	50,113	97,365
Stock-based compensation	-	106,074
Wages and benefits	334,086	300,841
Website and internet	4,676	655
	<u>557,798</u>	<u>675,716</u>
<b>Income before other items</b>	<u>2,469,568</u>	<u>(651,131)</u>
<b>Other items</b>		
Interest income	1,640	(6)
Foreign exchange loss	(13)	-
Other income	185,356	446,080
	<u>186,983</u>	<u>446,074</u>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes (recovery)</b>	<u>2,656,551</u>	<u>(205,057)</u>
<b>Income before minority interest</b>	2,656,551	(205,057)
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	(6,469)	28,964
<b>Net income and comprehensive income for the period</b>	2,650,082	(176,093)
<b>Retained earnings (deficit), beginning of period</b>	2,867,195	2,490
<b>Retained earnings, end of period</b>	\$ 5,517,277	\$ (173,603)
<b>Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share</b>	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.03
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>	<u>8,310,570</u>	<u>6,743,811</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**For the Three Months ended February 28**  
**(Unaudited)**

	2011	2010
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 2,650,083	\$ (176,093)
Items not involving cash:		
(Gain) loss on sale of investments	(601,711)	(176,577)
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(2,110,656)	(673,291)
Shares received for revenue	(200,000)	(435,000)
Future income taxes	-	-
Non-controlling interest	6,469	(18,964)
Stock-based compensation	-	106,074
Amortization	21,762	18,800
	<u>(234,053)</u>	<u>(259,768)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Advances and accounts receivable	(8,362)	(117,911)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	29,676	(5,231)
Unearned revenue	190,000	26,200
Income taxes payable	576,132	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	98,507	(267,941)
	<u>861,602</u>	<u>(364,883)</u>
	627,550	(624,651)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of investments	(1,213,586)	(324,389)
Acquisition of mineral properties	(53,006)	(39,586)
Proceeds on disposition of investments	955,716	79,931
Proceeds on disposition of mineral properties	19,644	-
Acquisition of equipment	(1,349)	(29,302)
	<u>(292,581)</u>	<u>(291,987)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Due to related parties	(24,351)	-
Subscriptions receivable	-	(60,000)
Shares issued, net of issue costs	698,338	1,236,668
	<u>673,987</u>	<u>1,176,668</u>
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash during the period</b>	<b>1,033,306</b>	<b>220,009</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>2,056,883</b>	<b>570,065</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 3,090,189</b>	<b>\$ 830,095</b>
<b>Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:</b>		
<b>Cash paid for:</b>		
Interest	\$ -	\$ -
Income tax	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Supplemental non-cash transactions:</b>		
Shares received for revenue	\$ 1,040,000	\$ 435,000

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

The Company was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on July 4, 2006, under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The Company's principal business activities are investments in junior resource companies, mineral resource property acquisition and disposition and the provision of management services.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, NAME CHANGE AND REVERSE TAKEOVER**

**Basis of Presentation**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Zimtu Capital Corp. ("Zimtu") and its subsidiaries, 0755032 B.C. Ltd. ("0755032"), a wholly owned private company, and Triple Dragon Resources Inc. ("TDN"), a publicly traded company in which the Company has a 69.83% investment. Zimtu and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the "Company".

Further to the Reverse Takeover ("RTO") transaction described below, these consolidated financial statements for the years ended November 30, 2010 and 2009 reflect the assets, liabilities, and results of operations of 0755032, prior to the RTO, and the consolidated assets, liabilities, and results of the Company subsequent to the RTO. The consolidated financial statements are issued under the name of the legal parent but are considered to be a continuation of 0755032.

All intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated upon consolidation.

**Reverse Takeover & Name Change**

On July 31, 2008, Flow Energy Ltd. ("Flow") changed its name to Zimtu Capital Corp. ("Zimtu"). On July 31, 2008, Zimtu completed the acquisition of all the outstanding common shares of 0755032, in exchange for 50,000,000 Special Warrants at a fair price of \$0.12 per Special Warrant. The Special Warrants automatically converted to shares of Zimtu on December 1, 2008.

The transaction constituted a reverse takeover (the "RTO") of Zimtu by 0755032.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, REVERSE TAKEOVER & NAME CHANGE - Continued**

**Reverse Takeover** (continued)

The net assets acquired were as follows:

Cash	\$	85,242
Receivables		7,471
Prepaid expenses		2,916
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(85,153)
	\$	<u>10,476</u>

The acquisition of the shares of 0755032 B.C. Ltd. was accounted for as an RTO transaction in accordance with guidance provided in Emerging Issues Committee (“EIC”) Abstract No. 10. Zimtu was originally classified as a Capital Pool Company (“CPC”) as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange Policy 2.4. It did not qualify as a business for accounting purposes, and accordingly the transaction was accounted for as an issuance of securities by 0755032 for the net monetary assets of Zimtu for \$10,476.

Subsequent to the RTO, Zimtu changed its fiscal year end from August 31 to November 30. Its first year end after the RTO was November 30, 2008.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

a) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its cash as held-for-trading.

The Company classifies its investments into held-to-trading or available-for-sale categories, investments that are bought and held principally for the purpose of selling them in the near term are classified as held-for-trading securities and are reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses recognized in earnings. Investments not classified as held-for-trading are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at fair market value, with the unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, included in the determination of comprehensive income and reported in shareholders’ equity. The fair value of substantially all investments is determined by quoted market prices, except for those investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market, which are measured at cost.

The Company classifies its advances and accounts receivable as loans and receivables. After their initial fair value measurement, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities and unearned revenue as other financial liabilities. After their initial fair value measurement, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

b) Revenue recognition

Revenues are recognized on the following bases:

- (i) Interest income is recorded on an accrual basis at the stated interest rate over the term of the related instrument;
- (ii) Revenue from management and administrative services is recognized upon completion of the service, and when collectability is reasonably assured. Fees received in advance of services provided are recorded as deferred revenue.
- (iii) Realized gains on investments are recorded upon disposal of the investment, on a trade date basis; and
- (iv) Unrealized gains and losses arising from market prices in effect at the balance sheet date for held-for-trading investments are recorded at the balance sheet date.
- (v) Revenue from mineral sales is recognized at the time that title and risk of ownership have passed, collection is reasonably assured and the price is determinable.

c) Accounts receivable

The Company estimates the allowance for doubtful accounts provision based upon management analysis of specific receivables that are considered to be uncollectible.

d) Amortization

Equipment is recorded at cost. Amortization is provided using the straight-line method at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	-	2 years
Office furniture	-	3 years
Leasehold Improvements	-	5 years (lease term)

Additions during the year are amortized on a pro-rata basis based on the annual amortization amount.

e) Income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis, and losses carried forward. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in operations in the period in which the change is enacted or substantively assumed. The amount of future income tax assets is limited to the amount of the benefit that is more likely than not to be realized.



**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

f) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include the determination of impairment of investments in securities with no quoted market values and carrying values included mineral properties, rates of amortization, allowance for doubtful accounts, asset retirement obligations, fair values of share based payments, accrued liabilities, provision for income taxes, rates expected to apply when future income tax assets and liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered, the valuation allowance for future income tax asset, and the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination. While management believes the estimates used are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

g) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the assigned value of net assets acquired. Goodwill is not amortized but is instead tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Impairment is tested at the reporting unit level by comparing the reporting unit's carrying amount to its fair value. If the carrying value exceeds the reporting unit's fair value, there is a potential impairment in goodwill. Any impairment in goodwill is measured by allocation the fair value of the reporting unit in a manner similar to a purchase price allocation and comparing the notional goodwill from the fair value allocation to the carrying value of the goodwill.

h) Mineral property interests

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral resource properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

The Company capitalized all costs related to investments in mineral property interests on a property-by-property basis. Such costs include mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and development expenditures, net of any recoveries. Costs are deferred until such time as the extent of mineralization has been determined and mineral property interests are either developed or the Company's mineral rights are allowed to lapse. All deferred mineral property expenditures are reviewed, on a property-by-property basis, to consider whether there are any conditions that may indicate impairment.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

h) Mineral property interests (continued)

When the carrying value of a property interest expense exceeds its net recoverable amount that may be estimated by quantifiable evidence of an economic geological resource or reserve, joint venture expenditure commitments of the Company's assessment of its ability to sell the property interest for an amount exceeding the deferred costs, provision is made for the impairment in value.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property interest, either by an option agreement or an acquisition agreement. As the consideration payable may consist of options, which are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received. Proceeds received on the sale of interests in mineral properties are credited to the carrying value of the mineral properties, with any excess included in operations.

i) Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an asset retirement obligation ("ARO") in the financial statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated fair value of the ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. The ARO can also increase or decrease due to change in the estimates of timing of cash flows or changes in the original estimated undiscounted cost. Actual results incurred upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. At present the Company has determined that it has no material AROs to record in the consolidated financial statements.

j) Non-controlling interest

Non-controlling interest exists in less than wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and represented the outside interests' share of the carrying value of the subsidiary. When the subsidiary company issues its own shares to outside interests, a dilution gain or loss arises as a result of the difference between the Company's share of the proceeds and the carrying value of the underlying equity.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

k) Financial instruments – disclosure and presentation, and Capital disclosure

- (i) The CICA handbook Section 1535, *Capital Disclosures*, which requires the disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the entity's objectives, policies and procedures for managing capital including disclosures of any externally imposed capital requirements and the consequences of non-compliance (Note 4).
- (ii) The CICA handbook Section 3862, *Financial Instruments - Disclosure*, which requires disclosure of information related to the significance of financial instruments to a company's financial position and performance. A company is also required to disclose information related to the risks of its use of financial instruments and how those risks are managed (Note 4).
- (iii) The CICA handbook Section 3863, *Financial Instruments – Presentation*, which establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments. It deals with the presentation of financial instruments and the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the financial position or earnings of the Company.

l) Warrants

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of shares and warrants are allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

m) Related party transactions

All monetary transactions in the normal course of operations are measured at the exchange value which is determined by management to approximate fair value. Non-monetary related party transactions in the normal course of operations that have commercial substance and do not involve the exchange of property or product held for sale are also measured at the exchange value. The commercial substance requirement is met when the future cash flows associated with the transfer of property are expected to change significantly as a result of the transaction. All other related party transactions are recorded at the carrying value.

n) Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share are calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding.

The Company uses the treasury stock method for computing diluted earnings (loss) per share. This method assumes that any proceeds obtained upon exercise of options or warrants would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

Diluted earnings (loss) per share are equal to loss per share as the effect of applying the treasury stock method is anti-dilutive.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

o) Stock-based compensation

The Company reports and records all stock-based transactions following the guidelines of CICA Handbook Section 3870 using the fair-value method for recording all stock-based compensation to employees or directors and consultants. The fair value of options and other stock based awards to employees or consultants, issued or altered in the period, are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company records the fair value of the awards to the appropriate expense account or property interest at the time of grant or alteration. Where vesting provisions exist for stock-based awards, the fair value is determined at the grant date and recognized over the expected service period. Upon the exercise of stock options or agents' warrants, the fair value of the share based award is allocated to share capital

(p) Long-lived assets and impairment

The carrying values of long-lived assets with fixed or determinable lives are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the recoverable value may be less than the carrying amount. Recoverable value determinations are based on management's estimates of undiscounted future net cash flows expected to be recovered from specific assets or groups of assets through use or future disposition. Impairment charges are recorded in the period in which determination of impairment is made by management.

Assets with indefinite or indeterminable lives are not amortized and are reviewed for impairment on a reporting period basis using fair value determinations through management's estimate of recoverable value.

(q) Adoption of new accounting standards

In December 2009, the Company adopted the new accounting standards issued by the CICA relating to goodwill and intangible assets, mining and exploration costs and financial instrument disclosure. These standards were adopted on a prospective basis and are primarily related to disclosures. There were no adjustments recorded to opening balance sheet items or deficit as a result of the adoption of these standards.

*EIC – 174 mining exploration costs*

In March, 2009, the CICA issued EIC 174. In this EIC, the Committee reached a consensus that an enterprise that has initially capitalized exploration costs has an obligation in the current and subsequent accounting periods to test such costs for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. The EIC is effective for periods ending after the issuance date and the Company has adopted the EIC – 174. The adoption of this section does not have a significant impact on the financial statements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued**

q) Adoption of new accounting standards - continued

*Amendment to financial instruments-disclosures*

CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments-Disclosures was amended to require disclosure about the inputs used in making fair value measurements, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

See Note 4 for relevant disclosure.

r) New accounting standards not yet adopted

*Convergence with international financial reporting standards ("IFRS")*

In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada's own generally accepted accounting principles. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of the Company will be December 1, 2011 and will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended November 30, 2010.

*Business combinations – section 1582*

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582, Business Combinations, which will provide the Canadian equivalent to International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 3, Business Combinations, and replace the existing Section 1581, Business Combinations. The new standard will apply prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year, in which case an entity would also early adopt Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements and Section 1602, Non-controlling Interests. Management does not expect that the adoption of this new standard will have significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

*Non-controlling interests – section 1602*

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1602, Non-Controlling Interests, which establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. It is equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IFRS International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. The new standard is effective for interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year, in which case an entity would also early adopt Section 1582, Business Combinations, and Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements. Management does not expect that the adoption of this new standard will have significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL DISCLOSURES**

The investment operations of the Company's business involve the purchase and sale of securities and, accordingly, the majority of the Company's assets are currently comprised of financial instruments. The use of financial instruments can expose the Company to several risks, including market, credit and liquidity risk. A discussion of the Company's use of financial instruments and their associated risk is provided below:

a) Fair value

The carrying values of cash, advances and accounts receivable, unearned revenue, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair value of investments is based on quoted market values, except for those investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market, which are measured at cost, as currently there is not an active market for those investments. The Company does not have a timeline as to the disposition of those investments that do not have a quote market price in an active market.

b) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk due to the short-term maturity of its monetary current assets and current liabilities.

c) Credit risk

The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk on its cash and investments due to cash and investments being placed with major financial institutions. All transactions executed by the Company in listed securities are settled or paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivables is remote. One customer accounted for 86% (2010: 83%) of the Company's administrative revenue (Note 11 (a)).

d) Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk on fluctuations considering that its assets and liabilities are stated in Canadian dollars.

e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected as a result of downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to the Company, or if the value of the Company's investments declines, resulting in losses upon disposition. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its administrative activities and proceeds from the disposition of its investments. The Company has sufficient investments that are freely tradable and relatively liquid to fund its obligations as they become due under normal operating conditions.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL DISCLOSURES - Continued**

f) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of or future cash flows from the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. The Company is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices.

The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio that is not singularly exposed to any one issuer or class of issuers. The Company's investment activities are currently concentrated primarily across several sectors in the natural resource industry, uranium, potash, oil and gas, molybdenum, precious metals and base metals. The Company also has set thresholds on purchases of investments.

Commodity prices for minerals are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar. As the Company has not yet developed commercial mineral interests, it is not exposed to commodity price at this time.

g) Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to meet its daily operating expenses. The Company may raise additional capital for additional cash required. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to identify and acquire new investment or business opportunities.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended February 28, 2011, or the year ended November 30, 2010. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
**(Unaudited)**

**5. INVESTMENTS**

Investments as at February 28, 2011 consisted of the following:

Stock	Investments as at February 28, 2011				
	Volume	Cost Base		Market Base	
		\$	\$/Share	\$	\$/Share
Arctic Star Diamond	4,800,000	227,109	0.05	168,000	0.035
Amerix Precious Metals	1,000,000	70,000	0.07	90,000	0.090
PAX Food	46,800	149,688	3.20	149,688	Cost
Bonterra Resources	100,000	21,780	0.22	44,000	0.440
Brixton Metals	1,385,000	278,417	0.20	339,325	0.245
Canada Rare Earth	500,000	370,000	0.74	380,000	0.760
Canadian International	20,000	1,361	0.07	5,600	0.280
Carlisle Goldfields	200,000	50,000	0.25	50,000	0.250
Commerce Resources	3,636,178	1,548,358	0.43	2,945,304	0.810
Critical Elements	1,340,000	392,000	0.29	388,600	0.290
Discovery Harbour	2,020,000	202,000	0.10	202,000	Cost
Doublon Resources	1,580,002	27,902	0.02	27,902	Cost
Elissa Resources	500,000	100,000	0.20	100,000	Cost
Equitas Resources	5,228,000	324,371	0.06	758,060	0.145
Fieldex Exploration	1,199,000	197,228	0.16	203,830	0.170
Fulcrum Resources	12,500	21,874	1.75	250	0.020
Hybrid Fuels	230,000	50,051	0.22	2,363	0.010
Indigo Exploration	390,000	92,000	0.24	132,600	0.340
Kingsman Resources	499,000	100,237	0.20	34,930	0.070
Jack's Fork	1,600,000	239,784	0.15	239,784	Cost
Open Gold	800,000	67,500	0.08	224,000	0.280
La Camera Mining	1,250,000	250,000	0.20	250,000	Cost
Legend Power Systems	200,000	100,000	0.50	36,000	0.180
Mogul Ventures	1,000,000	250,000	0.25	250,000	Cost
Prospero Silver	180,000	63,000	0.35	86,400	0.480
Quantum Rare Earth	2,987,750	605,337	0.20	2,061,548	0.690
Rare Earth Metals	500,000	212,500	0.43	210,000	0.420
Regal Uranium	200,000	20,000	0.10	20,000	Cost
Terrax Minerals	165,000	49,500	0.30	49,500	0.300
Ultra Lithium	2,000,000	197,107	0.10	180,000	0.090
Western Pacific Resources	200,000	101,799	0.51	108,000	0.540
Western Potash	2,448,821	187,807	0.08	3,624,255	1.480
		<b>6,568,710</b>		<b>13,361,939</b>	

  

Warrants	Volume	Exercise Price	Intrinsic Value	Market Value \$/Share
Amerix Precious Metals	500,000	Warrants	-	0.090
Brixton Metals	200,000	Warrants	-	0.245
Canadian International	400,000	Warrants	52,000	0.280
Canadian International	625,000	Warrants	50,000	0.280
Equitas Resources	500,000	Warrants	22,500	0.145
Equitas Resources	1,030,000	Warrants	46,350	0.145
First Lithium Resources	600,000	Warrants	-	0.120
First Lithium Resources	841,667	Warrants	-	0.120
Indigo Exploration	250,000	Warrants	-	0.340
Indigo Exploration	70,000	Warrants	-	0.340
La Camera Mining	125,000	Warrants	-	n/a
Legend Power	100,000	Warrants	-	0.180
Quantum Rare Earth	120,000	Warrants	40,800	0.690
Regal Uranium	100,000	Warrants	-	0.100
Terrax Minerals	82,500	Warrants	-	0.300
<b>Balance, February 28, 2011</b>				<b>13,573,589</b>



**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
**(Unaudited)**

**5. INVESTMENTS - Continued**

Investments as at November 30, 2010 consisted of the following:

Stock	Investments as at November 30, 2010				
	Volume	Cost Base		Market Base	
		\$	\$/Share	\$	\$/Share
Arctic Star Diamond	1,800,000	92,109	0.05	90,000	0.050
Amerix Precious Metals	1,000,000	70,000	0.07	70,000	Cost
859404 BC Ltd.	2,881,250	200,000	0.07	200,000	Cost
PAX Food	46,800	149,688	3.20	149,688	Cost
Auric Development	190,000	28,349	0.15	46,550	0.245
Bonterra Resources	295,000	67,129	0.23	119,475	0.405
Brixton Metals	985,000	177,167	0.18	295,500	0.300
Canadian International	200,000	13,521	0.07	118,000	0.590
Commerce Resources	3,236,178	1,444,358	0.45	2,524,219	0.780
Cougar Minerals	41,931	1,751	0.04	2,516	0.060
Discovery Harbour	2,020,000	202,000	0.10	202,000	Cost
Doubloon Resources	1,580,002	27,902	0.02	27,902	Cost
Fieldex Exploration.	1,199,000	197,228	0.16	209,825	0.175
Fulcrum Resources	12,500	21,874	1.75	250	0.020
Hybrid Fuels	230,000	50,051	0.22	2,363	0.010
Indigo Exploration	250,000	50,000	0.20	85,000	0.340
Kingsman Resources	499,000	100,237	0.20	54,890	0.110
Open Gold	800,000	67,500	0.08	200,000	0.250
La Camera Mining	1,250,000	250,000	0.20	250,000	Cost
Legend Power Systems	200,000	100,000	0.50	40,000	0.200
Quantum Rare Earth	996,500	344,649	0.35	408,565	0.410
Rare Earth Metals	500,000	212,500	0.43	167,500	0.335
Regal Uranium	200,000	20,000	0.10	20,000	Cost
Terrax Minerals	165,000	49,500	0.30	42,079	0.255
Tribune Minerals	2,050	12,576	6.13	1,415	0.690
Equitas Resources	5,028,000	297,958	0.06	754,200	0.150
Ultra Lithium	2,000,000	197,107	0.10	120,000	0.060
Universal Wing Tech.	175,000	35,000	0.20	18,375	0.105
Western Potash	2,448,821	187,807	0.08	2,595,750	1.060
T-Bills	1,166	1,166	1.00	1,166	1.000
		<b>4,669,127</b>		<b>8,817,228</b>	

Options/Warrants		Exercise Price	Intrinsic Value	Market Value \$/Share
Bonterra Resources	168,700	Warrants	34,174	0.405
Brixton Metals Corp.	200,000	Warrants	-	0.300
Canadian International	400,000	Warrants	176,000	0.590
Canadian International	625,000	Warrants	243,750	0.590
Commerce Resources	400,000	Options	208,000	0.780
First Lithium Resources	600,000	Warrants	-	0.145
First Lithium Resources	841,667	Warrants	-	0.145
Indigo Exploration	250,000	Warrants	-	0.340
Kingsman Resources	50,000	Options	500	0.110
Legend Power	100,000	Warrants	-	0.200
Quantum Rare Earth	120,000	Warrants	7,200	0.410
Regal Uranium	100,000	Warrants	-	0.100
Terrax Minerals	82,500	Warrants	-	0.255
Equitas Resources Corp.	500,000	Warrants	25,000	0.150
Equitas Resources Corp.	1,030,000	Warrants	51,500	0.150
<b>Balance,</b>				
<b>November 30, 2010</b>			<b>9,563,352</b>	

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**5. INVESTMENTS - Continued**

- (a) The Company classifies all of its investments as held-for-trading, except for the investments in Doubloon Resources, Elissa Resources, Jack's Fork, Mogul Ventures, Regal Uranium, Discovery Harbour, La Camera Mining and PAX Food AG, which are classified as available-for-sale.
- (b) During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company acquired 50,000 common shares (their shares were subsequently split 1:15) of 0859404 B.C. Ltd. ("0859404") for \$25,000. At November 30, 2009, the Company held 20.83% of the issued and outstanding common shares of 0859404, and the two companies were related by a common director and officer. As the Company exerted significant influence over 0859404, the Company accounted for its investment using the equity method. During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company incurred losses of \$nil as a result of its proportional share of equity losses recorded in 0859404. During the year ended November 30, 2010, 0859404 issued additional common shares, of which Zimtu acquired 2,131,250 additional shares. Following the issuance of shares, Zimtu's holdings decreased to 15% of the total issued and outstanding shares of 0859404. As a result, the investment is no longer being accounted for using the equity method. Subsequent to the year ended November 30, 2010, the shares of 0859404 were converted into shares of Quantum Rare Earth Development.
- (c) As at February 28, 2011, the Company owns 27% of the total outstanding shares of Camisha Resources Corp. ("Camisha") (see Note 10). The Company exerts significant influence over Camisha and therefore Camisha is accounted for as an investment under the equity method. The investment in Camisha is recorded at cost of \$150,000 and is adjusted for \$18,743 of equity loss.
- (d) During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company acquired 5,165,000 common shares of Lakeland Resources Inc. ("Lakeland") for \$437,975, which represents 34% of total issued and outstanding shares of Lakeland. The investment in Lakeland is recorded at cost of \$437,975 and is adjusted for \$79,567 of equity loss.

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS**

**Triple Dragon Resources Inc. ("TDN") Properties**

The Company owns 69.83% (2010:69.83%) of the issued and outstanding common shares of TDN and has therefore included descriptions of the properties owned by TDN below.

*Murray Property*

On April 17, 2008, the Company sold TDN a 100% interest in the Murray Claims in the Yellowknife Mining Division of the Northwest Territories, known as the Murray Property. There was a 1% net smelter return royalty and a 1% gross overriding royalty on the property, in favour of Jody Dahrouge, the original vendor of the property, which was relinquished on May 7, 2009.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Triple Dragon Resources Inc. (“TDN”) Properties - Continued**

*May Property*

TDN entered into an agreement to purchase a 100% interest in one mineral claim in the Northwest Territories, known as the May Property. Pursuant to a Mineral Property Acquisition Agreement dated May 14, 2009, TDN shall pay to the Vendor the following:

- \$5,500 cash within 5 days of signing the agreement (paid);
- On the one year anniversary of the agreement, issue to the Vendor \$10,000 of common shares (issued 86,956 shares at \$0.115 per share); and
- On the second year anniversary of the agreement, issue to the Vendor \$15,000 of common shares.

There is a 2% Net Smelter Return royalty on the Property.

*Burnt Island Property*

TDN entered into an agreement to purchase a 100% interest in two mineral claims in the Gordon Lake area of the Northwest Territories, known as the Burnt Island Property. Pursuant to a Mineral Property Acquisition Agreement dated August 11, 2009, TDN shall pay to the Vendor the following:

- \$10,000 cash within 5 days of signing the agreement (paid); and
- \$10,000, in either cash or shares, for every year that the Company holds the option \$10,000 (paid August 11, 2010).

There is a 3% Net Smelter Return royalty on the Property.

*Staircase Property*

TDN acquired a 100% interest in 83 mineral claims located north of Prince George, B.C., comprising approximately 36,600 hectares. TDN purchased the claims for \$30,000.

**Zimtu Capital Corp. Properties**

**Properties Available for Sale**

During the three months ended February 28, 2010, the Company acquired a 50% interest in various properties by staking. These properties include the Says Claims, Sul-Sud Claims, and Blanchford Claims.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Zimtu Capital Corp. Properties - Continued**

**Properties Available for Sale - Continued**

During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company acquired a 50% interest in various properties by staking. These properties include AB Potash, Bearpaw Ridge, Day Property, JD Property, Blais Claims, Lac LeClaire Claims, Ren Claims, Cap Claims, Seebach Claims, Snip Claims. The Company also acquired a 100% interest in the Red Wine Property, Michikamats Property, and Grace Claims by staking.

**Joint Venture Properties**

*C&C Rare Earth Property*

During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company entered into an agreement with Cathro Resources Corp. and Cazador Resources Ltd. ("C&C") for the joint exploration of rare earth element claims of merit in Western Canada, known as the C&C Rare Earth Properties. The claims included in the C&C Rare Earth Properties are the Hiren, Trident and Zen Claims. The Company and the other joint venturers contributed \$10,000 (paid) each for the acquisition costs of the C&C Rare Earth Properties. The Company will commit \$100,000 towards the advancement of the C&C Rare Earth Properties. The C&C Rare Earth Properties will be held on a 50-50% joint venture basis, and the proceeds from the sale of the property will be shared equally by the Company and the other joint ventures. The Company has a pending sale with Critical Elements on a portion of these claims (see Properties with Pending Sales – 7 Rare Earth Elements Properties).

*Javorsky Properties*

During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement for the joint exploration of four rare earth element claims of merit in Western Canada, known as the Old Lime Stone, Zirconium Mountain, Cerium Mountain, and Odin Creek Cerium. The Company and the other joint venturer, Dave Javorsky, each contributed for the acquisition costs of the property. The property will be held on a 50-50% joint venture basis, and the proceeds from the sale of the property will be shared equally by the Company and the other joint venturer. The Company has a pending sale with Arctic Star Diamond Corp. for the Old Lime Stone Claim (see Properties with Pending Sales – Old Lime Stone Property).

*Tanzania Property*

In August, 2010, the Company entered into a partnership with Strategic Resource Management ("Strategic") for a rare earth property in Tanzania. The Company has spent \$8,400 US for field work and had the exclusive option to acquire the project for \$45,000 US. This project has been terminated and the value of the project written off.

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Properties with Pending Sales**

*Australia Lithium Property*

During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company entered into an agreement with Max Pozzoni for the sale of its 50% interest in three lithium brine projects located in southwestern Australia. In consideration for the interest, the Company will receive a total of \$50,000 cash, which will be paid in 6 month instalments (\$30,000 received). The lithium brine projects were acquired by staking. Delays in obtaining permits have postponed the final payments.

*Michikamatas Project*

On April 6, 2010, the Company announced it had acted as one of the property vendors in Fieldex Exploration Inc's ("Fieldex") acquisition of the Michikamats Rare Earth Project located in Labrador, south of Quest Uranium Corp.'s Misery Lake Project. For its participation in the transaction, the Company will receive 2,000,000 common shares (1,000,000 received) and \$80,000 (\$30,000 received) over a two-year period. The Vendors will retain a 2% Net Smelt Return ("NSR") royalty, 1% of which may be purchased by Fieldex for \$1,000,000. The agreement received TSX acceptance on May 6, 2010.

*Day Property*

On August 4, 2010, the Company announced that it has acted as one of the property vendors in Equitas Resources Corp.'s ("Equitas") (formerly Trivello Energy Corp.'s) acquisition of the Day Copper-Gold Porphyry Property located in north-central British Columbia. For its participation in the Equitas transaction, the Company will receive C\$25,000 and 2,500,000 common shares, subject to approval by Equitas shareholders and the TSX-V. The vendors will retain a 2% Net Smelter Return ("NSR") royalty, 1% of which may be purchased by Equitas for C\$1,000,000.

*Snip and Seebach Properties*

On November 22, 2010, the Company announced that it and one of its prospecting partners had signed an option agreement with Remstar Resources Ltd. whereby Remstar can earn a 60% interest in the Snip and Seebach 02-03 rare-earth-element properties located in the Carbo area of northeastern British Columbia. For its participation in the transaction, the Company will receive staged cash payments totalling \$175,000 (\$10,000 received at November 30, 2010 and \$15,000 received subsequent to November 30, 2010). Remstar will also be required to complete exploration expenditures totalling \$5-million over four years. The vendors will retain a 2% net smelter royalty on the properties and shall be operators until Remstar has earned its 60% interest. As operators, the vendors will receive a 10% administration fee on exploration expenditures by Remstar. The agreement is subject to the acceptance of the TSX-V

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Properties with Pending Sales - Continued**

*Old Lime Stone Property*

On November 17, 2010, the Company and one of its prospecting partners optioned a 100% interest in the Old Lime Stone property to Arctic Star Diamond Corp. ("Arctic Star"). In consideration for the option, the Company will receive staged cash payments totalling \$25,000 (\$12,500 received) and 1,000,000 common shares (500,000 shares). The vendors will retain a 2% net smelter royalty (NSR) on the properties.

*Red Wine Property*

On September 2, 2010, the Company announced its 50% participation into an agreement with Rare Earth Metals Inc. ("Rare Earth") pursuant to which Rare Earth will acquire a 100% interest in mining claims totalling 508 claim units located in the Red Wine/Letitia Lake area of west central Labrador. For its participation in the transaction, the Company will receive staged payments of \$75,000 (\$25,000 received) and 1,000,000 common shares (500,000 received) of Rare Earth over a two year period. The vendors will retain a 2% Net Smelter Return ("NSR") royalty of which 1% may be purchased by Rare Earth for \$1,000,000. This deal was accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange on September 28, 2010.

*7 Rare Earth Element Properties*

On December 15, 2010, Critical Elements (formerly First Gold Exploration Inc.) announced that it had signed an agreement with the Company and its joint venture partners, C&C, to acquire a 100% interest in seven rare earth element (REE) and niobium properties in southeastern British Columbia. Critical Elements has the option to earn a 100-per-cent interest in the seven properties by making the following cash and share payments to the Company: (i) \$12,500 on signing (received); (ii) \$50,000 (received) and one million common shares (received) on TSX Venture Exchange acceptance; (iii) five hundred thousand common shares on the first anniversary; and (iv) five hundred thousand common shares on the second anniversary. During the term of the agreement Critical Elements shall ensure that the claims are maintained in good standing. The vendors will retain a 2% net smelter royalty on the properties; 1% of which can be purchased by Critical Elements for \$1-million and the second 1% of which can be purchased by Critical Elements for \$5-million. The transaction was accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange on January 5, 2011.

*Goeland Rare Earth Property*

On January 6, 2011, Canada Rare Earths Inc. (formerly Canada Gas Corp.) announced that it had signed an agreement with the Company and one of its prospecting partners to acquire a 100% interest in the Goeland Rare Earth Property, located 215 km north of Val d'Or in the Abitibi region of Quebec. For its participation in the transaction, the Company will receive \$12,500 cash on signing (received) and staged share payments totalling 1,250,000 common shares over a 36 month period (500,000 received). The vendors will retain a 2% Net Smelter Royalty on the properties. The transaction was accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange January 21, 2011.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Property Advisory Services**

*Canadian International Minerals Inc.*

During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company assisted Canadian International Minerals Inc. ("CIN") in the optioning of 52 mineral claims in the Thunder Bay Mining Division, Ontario known as the Deadhorse Creek Rare Earth Property. In consideration for its assistance, the Company received 100,000 shares in the first year and 92,500 shares on the first anniversary.

*Jungle Well and Laverton Projects*

The Company is participating in Quantum Rare Earth Developments Corp ("Quantum") and Silver Mountain Mines Corp. ("Silver Mountain") acquisition of Northeast Minerals Pty. Ltd ("Northeast"), a private Australian company that owns 100% interest in the Jungle Well and Laverton Rare Earth Projects. For its participation, the Company will receive 500,000 shares of Quantum (received subsequent to February 28, 2011) and \$33,333 (\$15,365 received at November 30, 2010 and the balance received subsequent to February 28, 2011) following completion of a merger between Quantum and Silver Mountain.

*Marksmen Capital Inc.*

On August 5, 2010, the Company announced that it has acted as an agent in a transaction between Marksmen Capital Inc. ("Marksmen") and Brixton Metal Corp. ("Brixton"). The transaction constituted Marksmen's qualifying transaction. For its participation in the deal, the Company received 500,000 shares of Marksmen's escrow shares on closing of the qualifying transaction and received a finder's fee equal to 285,000 shares.

*Open Gold Corp.*

On June 9, 2010, Open Gold Corp. (formerly Range Capital Corp.) ("Open Gold"), a TSX-V listed CPC, announced that it had entered into a letter agreement with Knob Hill Silver Inc. ("Knob Hill"), whereby Range will acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Knob Hill. Knob Hill is a private British Columbia incorporated mineral exploration company that holds a 100% interest in 16 mineral claims located in the Greenwood mining division of British Columbia, subject only to a 2.5% net smelter return. Upon closing of the transaction, Range issued 425,000 common shares as a finder's fee to the Company.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Zimtu Properties sold during the three months ended February 28, 2011**

*Cap and Seebach*

On November 17, 2010, the Company and one of its prospecting partners optioned a 60% interest in the Cap and Seebach properties to Arctic Star Diamond Corp. ("Arctic Star"). In consideration for the option, the Company received cash payments totalling \$87,500 and 2,500,000 common shares. The vendors will retain a 2% net smelter royalty (NSR) on the properties and shall be operators until Arctic Star has earned its 60% interest. As operators, the vendors will receive a 10% administration fee on exploration expenditures by Arctic Star.

**Zimtu Properties sold during the year ended November 30, 2010**

*Athena Lithium Property*

The Company entered into an agreement with Max Pozzoni for the sale of its 50% interest in the Athena Lithium Brine Project in Alberta. In consideration for the interest, the Company received \$20,000 cash. The metallic and industrial metals permits ("MAIM Permits") comprising the Athena Lithium Brine Project were acquired by application to the Alberta government. The sale was completed in January 2010.

*Terrax Rare Metal Project*

On March 4, 2010, the Company announced it had acted as one of the property vendors in BonTerra Resources Inc.'s ("BonTerra") acquisition of the Terrax Rare Metal project, located in the James Bay Mining District of northern Quebec. For its participation, the Company received 1,000,000 common shares. The Vendors will retain a 2% Net Smelter Return ("NSR") royalty, 1% of which may be purchased by BonTerra for \$1,000,000. This agreement was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on March 17, 2010.

*Archie Lake Property*

On February 24, 2010, Quantum received TSX Venture Exchange acceptance of the acquisition of the Company's 50% interest in one mineral claim located approximately 50 kilometres west of Uranium City, Saskatchewan, known as the Archie Lake Property. In consideration for the acquisition of the interest, the Company received \$20,000 and 1,000,000 common shares of Quantum.

*Tom Claims*

On February 1, 2010, the Company entered into an Acquisition Agreement with Equitas Resources Corp. ("Equitas") (formerly Trivello Energy Corp.) to sell its 50% interest in five mineral claims in the Northwest Territories. In consideration for the interest, the Company received \$50,000 and 1,000,000 common shares of Equitas. The agreement received TSX acceptance on June 4, 2010.



**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS - Continued**

**Triple Dragon Properties sold during the year ended November 30, 2010**

*CAM Property*

TDN acquired, by staking, a 100% interest in two mineral claims northeast of Yellowknife, Northwest Territories, known as the CAM claims. The CAM claims are located 80 km northeast of Yellowknife. The CAM claims include the past producing Camlaren Gold Mine as well as other gold showings. TDN entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated April 27, 2010 with Cats Eye Capital Corp., now know as Lakeland Resources Corp. ("Lakeland"). In August 2010, the sale of the CAM claims completed and TDN received 3,000,000 shares of Lakeland.

Property expenditures for the three months ended February 28, 2011:

	TDN Properties		Zimtu Properties		Totals
Balance, beginning of year	\$	408,057	\$	396,240	\$ 837,659
Acquisition costs		9		52,814	52,814
Accommodation and travel		-		-	-
Assay		65		-	65
Equipment rental & supplies		88		-	88
Geological expenses		942		-	942
Reports and mapping		(903)		-	(903)
		192		52,814	53,006
Sale of properties		-		(19,644)	(19,644)
Balance, end of period	\$	408,249	\$	429,410	\$ 837,659

Property expenditures for the year ended November 30, 2010:

	TDN Properties		Zimtu Properties		Totals
Balance, beginning of year	\$	371,030	\$	133,635	\$ 504,665
Acquisition costs		21,031		315,837	336,868
Accommodation and travel		26,900		-	26,900
Assay		7,966		-	7,966
Equipment rental & supplies		18,657		-	18,657
Geological expenses		81,074		-	81,074
Reports and mapping		20,402		-	20,402
		176,030		315,837	491,867
Sale of properties		(139,003)		(53,232)	(192,235)
Balance, end of year	\$	408,057	\$	396,240	\$ 804,297

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

**7. EQUIPMENT**

	February 28, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Office furniture	\$ 165,363	\$ 69,467	\$ 95,896
Computer equipment	19,228	10,254	8,974
Leasehold improvements	113,010	26,794	86,216
	<b>\$ 297,601</b>	<b>\$ 106,515</b>	<b>\$ 191,086</b>

	November 30, 2010		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Office furniture	\$ 164,013	\$ 55,800	\$ 108,213
Computer equipment	19,228	7,852	11,376
Leasehold improvements	113,010	21,101	91,909
	<b>\$ 296,251</b>	<b>\$ 84,753</b>	<b>\$ 211,498</b>

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

- a) Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value
- b) Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
<b>Common shares</b>		
Balance as at November 30, 2008	64,532,658	2,018,238
Share consolidation (Note 8 (b) (ii))	(58,079,394)	-
Options exercised (Note 8 (b) (i))	80,000	135,505
<b>Balance as at November 30, 2009</b>	<b>6,533,264</b>	<b>\$ 2,153,743</b>
Private placement (Note 8 (b) (i))	1,032,500	1,239,000
Private placement (Note 8 (b) (i))	1,679,192	2,015,030
Share issue costs	14,450	(106,088)
Options exercised (Note 8(b)(i))	223,333	372,714
<b>Balance as at November 30, 2010</b>	<b>9,482,739</b>	<b>\$ 5,674,399</b>
Warrants exercised	476,427	714,641
Share issue costs		(16,302)
<b>Balance as at February 28, 2011</b>	<b>9,959,166</b>	<b>\$ 6,372,737</b>

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**8. SHARE CAPITAL - Continued**

(b) Issued: (continued)

<b>Contributed Surplus</b>	<b>Amount</b>
<b>Balance as at November 30, 2009</b>	<b>3,362,111</b>
Options granted	421,661
Warrant extension	218,866
Fair value of options exercised	(171,714)
<b>Balance as at November 30, 2010 and February 28, 2011</b>	<b>\$ 3,830,924</b>

(i) During the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011

During the three months ended February 28, 2011, 476,427 share purchase warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$714,641.

(ii) During the Year Ended November 30, 2010

On December 29, 2009, the Company completed a private placement of 1,032,500 units at \$1.20 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant valued at \$1.50 in the first year and \$2.40 in the second year. Finder's fees of \$28,691 were paid and 14,450 common shares valued at \$17,340 were issued.

On April 8, 2010, 133,333 stock options were exercised at \$0.90 for proceeds of \$120,000 and a fair value of \$102,513.

On May 10, 2010, 90,000 stock options were exercised at \$0.90 for proceeds of \$81,000 and a fair value of \$69,201.

On November 15, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 1,679,192 units at \$1.20 per share.

(iii) Share consolidation

Effective December 1, 2008, all of the issued common shares of the Company were consolidated on the basis of 10 pre-consolidation common shares for 1 post-consolidation common share. The weighted average number of shares outstanding at November 30, 2009 and 2008 has been retroactively adjusted and is determined as though the consolidation occurred at November 30, 2007.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

**8. SHARE CAPITAL - Continued**

(c) Commitments:

Stock Options

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, officers, consultants or employees of the Company. The Company held its Annual General Meeting on June 18, 2010, and approved the number of options granted under the Plan to be fixed at 1,549,709 (2010 – 1,549,709), which is equal to 20% of the issued and outstanding shares. Options granted under the Plan have a maximum life of five years and vest according to conditions set at the time the options are granted.

A summary of the stock option plan is presented below:

	<b>February 28, 2011</b>		<b>November 30, 2010</b>	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,477,000	\$ 1.06	1,194,333	\$ 0.90
Granted	-	-	506,000	1.38
Exercised	-	-	(223,333)	0.90
Expired/cancelled	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	1,477,000	\$ 1.06	1,477,000	\$ 1.06

(i) During the three months ended February 28, 2011, a compensation charge associated with stock-based compensation in the amount of \$nil (2010: \$421,661) has been recorded in the statements of operations.

The fair value of the compensation charges has been determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Expected dividend yield	n/a	0.0%
Expected volatility	n/a	63 - 110%
Risk-free interest rate	n/a	1.98 – 3.02%
Expected term in years	n/a	5 years

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

**8. SHARE CAPITAL – Continued**

(c) Commitments: - continued

Stock Options - continued

At November 30, 2010, the Company had 1,477,000 (2010: 1,477,000) share purchase options outstanding entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share as follows:

<b>February 28, 2011</b>	<b>November 30, 2010</b>	Revised	Original	
Number	Number	Exercise Price	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
18,000	18,000	\$0.90	\$1.00	September 11, 2011
588,000	588,000	\$0.90	\$1.50	August 27, 2013
-	-	\$0.90	\$1.20	August 27, 2013
290,000	290,000	n/a	\$0.90	May 4, 2014
75,000	75,000	n/a	\$0.90	June 1, 2014
96,000	96,000	n/a	\$1.08	December 3, 2014
100,000	100,000	n/a	\$1.35	April 5, 2015
310,000	310,000	n/a	\$1.48	November 4, 2015
<b>1,477,000</b>	<b>1,477,000</b>			

Warrants

A summary of the share purchase warrants is presented below:

	<b>February 28, 2011</b>		<b>November 30, 2010</b>	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	2,061,765	\$ 2.40	1,029,265	\$ 2.40
Exercised	(476,427)	\$ 1.50	-	-
Granted	-	\$ -	1,067,500	\$ 1.50/2.40
Cancelled	-	\$ -	(35,000)	\$ 1.50/2.40
<b>Outstanding, end of period</b>	<b>1,585,338</b>	<b>\$ 2.40</b>	<b>2,061,765</b>	<b>\$ 2.17</b>

At February 28, 2011, the Company had 1,585,338 (2010: 2,061,765 post-consolidation) share purchase warrants outstanding entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share as follows:

<u>Warrants Outstanding</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
1,029,265	\$2.40	July 31, 2011**
556,073	\$2.40	December 29, 2011
<b>1,585,338</b>		

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**8. SHARE CAPITAL – Continued**

c) Commitments: (continued)

Warrants - continued

\*\*On June 29, 2009, the Zimtu received TSX Venture Exchange approval for the extension to the expiry date of share purchase warrants that were to expire on July 31, 2009. The warrants have been extended until July 31, 2011. The Company applies the fair value method in accounting for its modification to warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The warrant modification expense was \$642,467.

During the year ended November 30, 2010, TDN received approval for the extension to the expiry date of 1,000,000 share purchase warrants that were to expire on December 31, 2009 and 1,000,000 expiring on January 21, 2010. The warrants have been extended until December 31, 2011 and January 21, 2012. The Company applies the fair value method in accounting for its modification to warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The warrant modification expense was \$315,002.

The fair value of warrants modified as above is calculated using the following weighted average assumptions:

	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
Risk-free interest rate	1.20% - 1.45 %	1.20%
Expected life of warrants	2 years	2.08 years
Annualized volatility	149 % - 150 %	143%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0%

d) Escrow Shares:

The Company issued 200,000 (post-consolidation) common shares at a price of \$0.50 per share to its directors, officers and founders for gross proceeds of \$100,000. These shares are subject to an escrow agreement and are released in accordance with the CPC policy guidelines. An initial 10% was released on completion of the Qualifying Transaction and the remaining shares are released every six months, in 15% increments:

	%	Number of Shares	Number of Shares
	Released	Remaining	Released
August 8, 2008	10%		20,000
February 8, 2009	15%		30,000
August 8, 2009	15%		30,000
February 8, 2010	15%		30,000
August 8, 2010	15%		30,000
February 8, 2011	15%		30,000
August 8, 2011	15%	30,000	
Balance, February 28, 2011		30,000	170,000

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**9. ACQUISITION OF TRIPLE DRAGON RESOURCES INC.**

On April 16, 2008, the Company acquired a 75.25% interest in Triple Dragon Resources Inc. for cash of \$601,751. The Company used the purchase method to account for the transaction. The purchase price has been allocated as follows:

---

Cash	\$	<b>611,846</b>
Accounts receivable		<b>3,500</b>
Prepaid expenses		<b>63,000</b>
Accounts payable		<b>(12,357)</b>
Goodwill		<b>100,594</b>
Non-controlling interest		<b>(164,832)</b>
	\$	<b>601,751</b>

---

Subsequent to the purchase and prior to November 30, 2008, the Company increased its interest in TDN to 76.10%. During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company's interest was reduced to 70.08% and a dilution gain of \$150,005 was recorded. The remaining 30.17% was reflected on the consolidated balance sheets within non-controlling interests. TDN's income (loss) were included in the Company's net income (loss) and adjusted to reflect the portion attributable to the non-controlling interests.

During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company's interest was reduced to 69.83% due to the issuance of shares to a vendor for a property payment, and a dilution gain of \$7,951 was recorded.

**10. ACQUISITION OF CAMISHA RESOURCES CORP.**

On October 15, 2009, the Company acquired 3,000,000 common shares of Camisha, which was incorporated on October 1, 2009, under the laws of British Columbia and did not hold any significant assets and liabilities at the date of acquisition. At November 30, 2009, the Company held 60% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Camisha. As a result, the results of operations of Camisha have been consolidated from the date of acquisition for the year ending November 30, 2009. The remaining 40% was reflected on the consolidated balance sheets within non-controlling interests, and Camisha's losses were adjusted to reflect the portion attributable to the non-controlling interests.

As at November 30, 2010 and February 28, 2011, the Company owns 27% of the total outstanding shares and therefore does not include Camisha in the current year's consolidated statements. Camisha is accounted for as an investment under the equity method. Camisha commenced trading May 27, 2010 on the TSX Venture Exchange.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

- (a) During the three months ended February 28, 2011, the Company earned administrative fees of \$270,000 (2010: \$1,080,000) from a company with common directors and \$7,500 (2010: \$35,300) from a company that is accounted for as an investment under the equity method.
- (b) Total amount due to a related company with common directors as at February 28, 2011, is \$21,447 (2010: \$45,798). This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.
- (c) Included in wages and benefits expense is \$114,386 (2010: \$620,375) paid to directors of the Company.

All of the above transactions and balances are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Commitments related to these related party transactions are as follows:

The Company has entered into a Management Service Agreement with Commerce Resources Corp. ("Commerce"), a public company with common directors. Under the Management Service Agreement, the Company provides administrative and management services to Commerce for a fee of \$90,000 per month plus applicable taxes. The contract has a term of one year and automatically renews for further terms as agreed to by the parties.

On June 1, 2010, the Company has entered into a Management Service Agreement with Camisha, a company accounted for as an investment under the equity method. Under the Management Service Agreement, the Company provides administrative and management services to Camisha for a fee of \$2,500 per month plus applicable taxes. The contract has a term of one year and automatically renews for further terms as agreed to by the parties.

**12. LONG-TERM LEASE OBLIGATIONS**

The Company leases premises under a long-term lease that expires December 31, 2011. On July 31, 2009, the Company renegotiated the lease to add additional office space. The new lease is for five years starting September 1, 2009, and the basic rent for the combined space is set out in the table below. In addition, the Company is required to pay realty taxes, maintenance, and other costs for the leased premises.

The rent payable in each of the next four fiscal years is as follows:

November 30, 2011	\$104,269
November 30, 2012	109,690
November 30, 2013	110,176
November 30, 2014	82,632
	<hr/>
	\$406,767



**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**13. INCOME TAXES**

The income taxes shown in the Consolidated Statements of Operations differ from the amounts obtained by applying statutory rates to income (loss) before income taxes due to the following:

	<b>February 28, 2011</b>	<b>November 30, 2010</b>
Statutory tax rate	28.63%	28.63%
Income before income taxes	<u>\$2,600,672</u>	<u>\$3,302,633</u>
Expected income taxes	744,572	945,458
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:		
Items deductible and not deductible for income tax purposes	(754,393)	(745,473)
Change in statutory rates	-	(119,008)
Change in valuation allowance	9,821	1,325
Income taxes	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 82,302</u>

Details of future income tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	<b>February 28 2011</b>	<b>November 30, 2010</b>
Non-capital and net capital losses	\$ (531,196)	\$ 329,146
Investments	(601,711)	(562,653)
Equipment and other	-	43,259
	<u>(1,132,907)</u>	<u>(190,248)</u>
Less: valuation allowance	1,132,907	(286,190)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (476,438)</u>
Future income tax assets	-	-
Future income tax liabilities	-	(476,438)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (476,438)</u>

The Company has approximately \$1,286,000 of non-capital losses available, which begin to expire in 2026 through to 2030 and may be applied against future taxable income. The Company also has approximately \$61,000 of capital losses that may be carried forward and applied against future capital gains. The potential future benefits associated with some of these losses are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements as it can not be considered more likely than not that they will be utilized.

**ZIMTU CAPITAL CORP.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2011**  
*(Unaudited)*

---

**14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

- (a) Subsequent to the three months ended February 28, 2011, 33,400 options were exercised for proceeds of \$30,060.
  
- (b) Subsequent to the three months ended February 28, 2011, Zimtu and three prospecting partners announced that they signed an agreement with Electric Metals Inc. (TSXv: EMI) ("Electric") whereby Electric can earn a 100% interest in eight rare earth element properties located in the Abitibi region of Quebec near Geomega's (TSXv: GMA) Montviel Rare Earth Property. For its participation in the transaction, Zimtu will receive staged cash and share payments from Electric as follows: (i) \$2,500 on signing (received); (ii) \$10,000 and 500,000 common shares on acceptance by the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXv"); (iii) \$18,750 and 500,000 on the first anniversary of TSXv acceptance; and (iv) \$31,250 and 375,000 on the second anniversary. Zimtu's three prospecting partners will each receive cash and share considerations equal to that of Zimtu. The vendors will collectively retain a 2% Net Smelter Royalty on the properties; 1% of which can be purchased by Electric for \$500,000. The transaction is subject to acceptance by the TSXv.

**15. COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.